Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 365 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Thomas, Champagne, Taylor and McDevitt

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT AGREEMENT WITH ROYAL CARE PHARMACY AND UPSTATE NEW YORK AFFILIATES INCREASING THE AGREEMENT AMOUNT WITH THE HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Warren County entered into an agreement with Royal Care Pharmacy and Upstate New York Affiliates to provide consulting pharmaceutical services to monitor/check immunization supply storage for the Public Health Department for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) per year, and

WHEREAS, Royal Care Pharmacy and Upstate New York Affiliates has advised that due to significant increase in costs in providing consultation services since the time the agreement was first entered into in 2003, the company has requested an increase in the nominal fee to Seventy Dollars (\$70) per hour, not to exceed Three Hundred Dollars (\$300), annually, effective with the next audit due in the Spring of 2012, and

WHEREAS, with the right to terminate upon thirty (30) days notice, Royal Care Pharmacy and Upstate New York Affiliates would not be required to provide the service if the County does not agree to this service and the Health Services Committee has recommended amending the agreement to provide for the cost increase, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an amendment agreement with Royal Care Pharmacy and Upstate New York Affiliates, to increase the agreement amount to Seventy Dollars (\$70) per hour, not to exceed Three Hundred Dollars (\$300) per year commencing July 31, 2011 and terminating upon thirty (30) days written notice, in a form approved by the County Attorney.